

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13394/2013

LABHO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-11-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Harini, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By an order dated 30th March, 2016, the Special Leave Petition was dismissed for non-prosecution on account of failure of the petitioners to appear before this Court. By an order dated 22nd April, 2019, the petition was restored. Notice for making alternative arrangements was ordered to be served upon the petitioners. The order dated 4th October, 2019, passed by the Registrar records that the notice for alternative arrangement has been served upon the petitioner nos. 3 to 13. The office report records that the notice for alternative arrangement issued to the petitioner nos. 1 and 2 was returned back unserved. Notice was sent to them at the address mentioned in the Special Leave Petition.

Time was granted to the respondent on 3rd March, 2021 to seek instructions from the Land Acquisition Officer with regard to the alternate address of the petitioner nos. 1 and 2. The learned Counsel appearing for the respondent states that she is unable to secure the alternate address of the petitioner nos. 1 and 2.

It was a duty of the petitioner nos. 1 and 2 to make alternative arrangements. An attempt was made to serve notice upon them to make alternative arrangements at the address provided by them. But the notice is returned unserved. The notice for making alternative arrangement has been already served upon the petitioner nos. 3 to 13.

Hence, it is not necessary to serve another notice on the petitioner nos. 1 and 2. Therefore, the Registry is directed to process the petition for listing before an appropriate Bench.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)