

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SSpecial Leave Petition (C) No.13394/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-09-2012 in RFA No. 2203/1999 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

LABHO &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 11/2013 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 15/2013 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. & IA No. 1/2013 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Date : 12-02-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. As per the earlier order dated 10-11-2021, the notice for making alternative arrangement has already been served upon Petitioner Nos.3 to 13, and it was found not necessary to serve another notice on Petitioner Nos.1 and 2.
2. Learned counsel - Dr. Monika Gusain appearing for the State of Haryana has drawn our attention to the order dated 15-5-2018 to submit that the Special Leave Petitions, arising out of the common impugned order dated 18-9-2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana, have already been dismissed by this Court.
3. In view of the above, application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition is rejected and as a result thereof, the Special Leave Petition is also rejected for want of prosecution and on merits also.

4. All other pending applications seeking condonation of delay in filing the substitution application and application for substitution are also rejected.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)